Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--|----------------|
| Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, successor-by-merger to Wells Fargo Business Credit, Inc., a Minnesota corporation | 05/08/2007 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Kings Electronics Co., Inc. |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1685 Overview Drive |
| City: | Rock Hill |
| State/Country: | SOUTH CAROLINA |
| Postal Code: | 29730 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 5277590 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)832-5347

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

215-569-5347 Phone:

Email: aria@blankrome.com Correspondent Name: Zachary A. Aria Address Line 1: One Logan Square

Address Line 2: 9th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-6998

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 125302-00101 |
|-------------------------|--------------|
| | |

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Zachary A. Aria

Total Attachments: 3

source=IP Release#page1.tif source=IP Release#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 019297 FRAME: 0022

500277650

source=IP Release#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 019297 FRAME: 0023

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of May **2**, 2007 ("Effective Date") by and between Kings Electronics Co., Inc., with its principal office at 1685 Overview Drive, Rock Hill, South Carolina 29730 ("Debtor"), and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, acting through its Wells Fargo Business Credit operating division, successor-by-merger to Wells Fargo Business Credit, Inc., a Minnesota corporation, with its principal office at 400 Northridge Road, Suite 600, Atlanta, Georgia 30350 ("Secured Party").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement by and between Debtor and Secured Party dated April 7, 2004 (the "IP Security Agreement"), Debtor granted to Secured Party a security interest in and to the Patents and Trademarks (as such terms are defined in the IP Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the United States and foreign issued patents set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and the United States applications for trademark registration set forth on Schedule B attached hereto, in each case, together with the goodwill associated therewith;

WHEREAS, Debtor and Secured Party entered into the IP Security Agreement pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Credit and Security Agreement by and between Debtor and Secured Party dated April 7, 2004 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on May 5, 2004, at Reel 2847, Frame 0900 (with respect to Trademarks), and with the PTO on May 5, 2004, at Reel 014601, Frame 0150 (with respect to Patents);

WHEREAS, Debtor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Secured Party.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby terminates the IP Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Patents and Trademarks.

Secured Party agrees, at Debtor's expense, to take such further actions reasonably requested by the Debtor (including, the execution and delivery of documents or other instruments) to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION, successor-by-merger to Wells Fargo Business Credit, Inc., a Minnesota corporation

Ву: ____

Timothy W. Velzy, Vice President

PATENT REEL: 019297 FRAME: 0024

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

U.S. Patents

| Patent Title | | Patent No. | Issue Date |
|--------------|--|------------|------------|
| 1. | Surface Mounting Connector | 5199887 | 4/6/93 |
| 2. | Snap-on Bayonet Nut Coupling Sleeve | 5176414 | 1/5/93 |
| 3. | Filter Adapter for Panel Mounted | 5032091 | 7/16/91 |
| | Coaxial Connectors | | |
| 4. | Locking Electrical Connector | 4810206 | 3/7/89 |
| 5 . | Cable Connector and Crimping Tool Therefor | 4804344 | 2/14/89 |
| 6. | Cutting Tool for Coaxial Cable | 4731928 | 3/22/98 |
| 7. | Co-axial Isolated Ground Bulkhead Receptacle | 4652074 | 3/24/87 |
| 8. | Crimper Connector | 4469390 | 9/4/84 |
| 9. | Pi Pad Attenuator | 439792 | 9/14/82 |
| 10. | Optical Fiber Connector | 4236787 | 12/2/80 |
| 11. | Coaxial Adapter | 4099825 | 7/11/78 |
| 12. | Voltage Tap | 4068916 | 12/17/78 |
| 13. | Washer and Connector Assembly | 4068911 | 1/17/78 |
| 14. | Connector Safety Tip | 4045113 | 8/30/77 |
| 15. | Self-Terminating Electrical Connector | 5601441 | 2/11/97 |
| 16 | Connector for Semi-Rigid Coaxial Cable | 5120260 | 6/9/92 |
| 17. | Filter Adapter for Panel Mounted Connectors | 5249984 | 10/5/93 |
| 18. | Swiveling Angled Cable Connector | 5277590 | 1/11/94 |
| 19. | Electrical Connector with Floating | 5518414 | 5/21/96 |
| | V-Spring Continuity Bridge | | |

Foreign Issued Patents

| <u>Title</u> | Country | Patent Number | Issue Date |
|---------------------------------------|---------|---------------|------------|
| Self-Terminating Electrical Connector | Japan | 8-224829 | 10/21/1999 |

PATENT REEL: 019297 FRAME: 0025

SCHEDULE B TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

U.S. Trademark Registrations

| <u>Mark</u> | Registration Number | Registration Date |
|--------------------|---------------------|-------------------|
| K-Grip Jr. | 800,236 | 12/14/1965 |
| Three Crown Design | 912,608 | 6/8/1971 |
| TR-3 | 2,102,173 | 9/30/1997 |
| TR-4 | 912,023 | 6/8/1971 |
| TR-5 | 912,024 | 6/8/1971 |
| TRI-LOC | 1,063,194 | 4/12/1977 |
| K-LOC | 995593 | 10/15/1974 |

PATENT REEL: 019297 FRAME: 0026

RECORDED: 05/15/2007